

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
 CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
 CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2275 OF 2007

CHANDIGARH ADMINISTRATION & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAJ KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel appearing for the parties today and perused the order impugned in this appeal.

The High Court, in exercise of its jurisdiction under Articles 226 and 227 of the Constitution of India, examined the order

passed by the Adviser to the Administrator, U.T. Chandigarh.

After adverting to the necessary facts and the rival legal contentions, the High Court is of the view that the Estate Officer is required to reconsider the claim of the respondents, keeping in view the order passed by the Adviser to the Administration in Ram Chand son of Sh. Nabh Ram vs. Estate Officer, U.T. Chandigarh etc. and also the notification dated 24.02.2006 and also further

observed that either the respondent or one of his representatives shall also be granted a personal hearing, if so desired.

Signature Not Verified

In view of the finding recorded by the High Court, we do not Digitally signed by

find any reason to interfere in the matter.

Neeta Sapra
 Date: 2015.08.03
 16:45:52 IST
 Reason:

Accordingly, the civil appeal is dismissed.

2

Parties are directed to appear before the Estate Officer, U.T., Chandigarh on August 19, 2015 at 10.00 A.M.

It is open to both the parties to raise all the legal contentions before the Estate Officer and the Estate Officer shall

decide the same within four months from the date of receipt of
this order.

..... J.
(V. GOPALA GOWDA)

..... J.
(R. BANUMATHI)

New Delhi;
July 23, 2015.

3

ITEM NO.104

COURT NO.2

SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 2275/2007

CHANDIGARH ADMINISTRATION & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

RAJ KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

Date : 23/07/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

For Appellant(s) Ms. Kaveeta Wadia, AOR
Mr. Shashank Tripathi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. M. C. Dhingra, AOR
Mr. Piyush Kant Roy, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Adv.

Mr. Manpreet Singh Doabia, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The civil appeal is dismissed.

Parties are directed to appear before the Estate Officer,
U.T., Chandigarh on August 19, 2015 at 10.00 A.M.

It is open to both the parties to raise all the legal
contentions before the Estate Officer and the Estate Officer shall
decide the same within four months from the date of receipt of
this order in terms of the signed order.

(R.NATARAJAN)
Court Master

(SNEH LATA SHARMA)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)